



IN THE

Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC.
AND WARREN PUMPS, LLC
INSURANCE APPEALS

No. 518, 2014 **PUBLIC VERSION FILED:**
No. 523, 2014 December 24, 2014
No. 525, 2014
No. 528, 2014

CASES BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-
141FSS [CCLD]

-and-

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 1465-VCS

EXCESS INSURERS' ANSWERING BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

OF COUNSEL:

Tancred Schiavoni
Gary Svirsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 326-2000

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (#2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (#5646)
Nicholas D. Mozal (#5838)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 576-1600

(additional counsel listed below)

-and-

Brian G. Fox
Lawrence A. Nathanson
SIEGAL & PARK
533 Fellowship Road - Suite 120
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054
Tel: (856) 380-8900

-and-

John D. Balaguer (#2537)
WHITE & WILLIAMS LLP
824 N. Market Street, Suite 902,
P.O. Box 709
Wilmington, DE 19899-0709
Tel: (302) 467-4501

Attorneys for Defendants TIG Insurance Company, f/k/a International Insurance Company, with respect to policies numbered 5220113076 and 5220282357, and Westchester Fire Insurance Company, with respect to policy numbered 5220489339, by operation of novation; ACE Property & Casualty Insurance Company (f/k/a CIGNA Property & Casualty Insurance Company), as successor-in-interest to Central National Insurance Company of Omaha, but only as respects policies issued through Cravens, Dargan & Company, Pacific Coast (improperly named as The Central National Insurance Company of Omaha); and Century Indemnity Company, as successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor to Insurance Company of North America and Century Indemnity Company as successor to CIGNA Specialty Insurance Company (f/k/a California Union Insurance Company)

TIGHE & COTTRELL, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Laura McKay
HINKHOUSE WILLIAMS
WALSH LLP
180 N. Stetson St., Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: (312) 784-5400

Paul Cottrell (#2391)
704 King Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 1031
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: (302) 658-6400

-and-

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

-and-

Marc S. Lauerman
Lynn H. Murray
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC
111 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5100
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 704-7700

Timothy Jay Houseal (#2880)
Jennifer M. Kinkus (#4286)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19810
Tel: (302) 571-6682

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Table of Abbreviations.....	ix
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The parties contested continuity of “bodily injury.”	6
B. At trial, the parties presented medical evidence about the timing of bodily injury.	7
1. Both sides’ experts agreed that the body’s initial defense mechanisms prevent the vast majority of asbestos fibers from making it to the lungs.	8
2. Even if fibers reach the lungs, the majority are removed by other natural defense mechanisms.	8
3. To the extent fibers remain in the lungs, antioxidants neutralize those fibers unless and until the antioxidants are overwhelmed by a sufficient dose of asbestos.....	9
C. The jury did not find continuous injury.	11
D. Relevant post-trial rulings	12
ARGUMENT	17

I.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S HORIZONTAL EXHAUSTION RULING SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED ON APPEAL.....	17
A.	Question Presented.....	17
B.	Scope of Review.....	17
C.	Merits of Argument.....	17
1.	The Court of Chancery’s erroneous “all sums” ruling created the horizontal exhaustion question.....	17
2.	The Superior Court correctly held that Viking and Warren must exhaust all underlying policies in a given layer before accessing higher level Excess Policies.....	20
3.	Horizontal exhaustion can be applied in an “all sums” regime.....	22
4.	The Court should certify the question to the New York Court of Appeals.	25
II.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT WARREN’S ARGUMENTS FOR A FACTUAL FINDING OF CONTINUOUS TRIGGER.....	26
A.	Question Presented.....	26
B.	Scope of Review.....	26
C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
1.	New York law uses injury-in-fact to determine trigger.....	27
2.	The timing of injury-in-fact is based on the evidence presented at trial, not on factual findings in other cases.....	29
3.	This Court should not disturb the trial court’s factual findings.....	32

4. The Superior Court did not deny Warren’s constitutional right of access to the courts.....	38
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT WARREN’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING DEFENSE COSTS.....	40
A. Question Presented	40
B. Scope of Review.....	40
C. Merits of Argument	40
1. The first group of policies pays defense costs within limits, to the extent it pays them at all.	41
2. The second group of policies pays defense costs within limits, to the extent it pays them at all.	48
3. The third group of policies pays defense costs within limits, to the extent it pays them at all.	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>200 Fifth Ave. Owner, LLC v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2344973 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)	45
<i>Abex Corp. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	43
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.2d 760 (2d Cir. 1984)	28, 30, 31
<i>Atl. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Value Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	29
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012).....	17, 40
<i>Bruno v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 957 (10th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 522 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1987).....	39
<i>Carriere v. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31649167 (Del. Nov. 20, 2002) (table)	26
<i>Caspian Alpha Long Credit Fund, L.P. v. GS Mezzanine Partners 2006, L.P.</i> , 93 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>City of Sterling Heights v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 5097403 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 27, 2006)	43
<i>Cmty. Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 755 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	24

<i>Cole v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 599 So.2d 1058 (La. 1992)	28
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Emp'rs Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 871 N.Y.S. 2d 48 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	32
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Emp'rs Ins. Co. of Wausau</i> , 923 N.Y.S.2d 538 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	21
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002)	17, 29
<i>Crumplar v. Superior Court ex rel. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 56 A.3d 1000 (Del. 2012).....	34
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Lloyd's & Cos.</i> , 241 F.3d 154 (2d. Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 2103 WL 1195277 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013).....	46
<i>Gorton v. Brown</i> , 2007 WL 1610423 (Del. June 5, 2007) (table).....	39
<i>Gulfport-Brittany LLC v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 339 F. App'x 413 (5th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 673 A.2d 164 (Del. 1996).....	31
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 1111 (2d Cir. 1990)	40, 45
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	20-21
<i>Hubbard v. Dunkleberger</i> , 1995 WL 131789 (Del. Mar. 16, 1995) (table)	26, 34
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Accident & Cas. Co. of Winterthur</i> , 739 N.E.2d 1049 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	18

<i>In re Cook</i> , 1990 WL 1098710 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 1990)	39
<i>In re Sept. 11th Liab. Ins. Coverage Cases</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	48
<i>In re Silicone Breast Implant Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 46 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	44
<i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 626 A.2d 502 (Pa. 1993).....	28
<i>Joyner v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2179238 (Del. Sept. 7, 2005) (table).....	26
<i>Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp. v. Ins. Co. of the State of Penn.</i> , 126 Cal. Rptr. 3d 602 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Katz v. Cohn</i> , 900 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 841 N.Y.S.2d 288 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	21
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1996 WL 306372 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 1996)	43
<i>McConney v. City of Houston</i> , 863 F.2d 1180 (5th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Missouri Public Entity Risk Mgmt. Fund v. Investors Ins. Co. of America</i> , 2007 WL 1147318 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 17, 2007).....	47
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. ACE Am. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 361 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Am. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 660 N.E.2d 770 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pl. 1995)	44
<i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 650 A.2d 974 (N.J. 1994)	28

<i>Pellicone v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 88 A.3d 670 (Del. 2014).....	26
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , —A.3d—, 2013 WL 5962813 (Del. Nov. 7, 2013).....	25
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	38
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2001565 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009).....	21
<i>Sheppard v. GPM Invs., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 193317 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2008).....	39
<i>Shook & Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety Nat’l Cas. Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006).....	38
<i>State v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Cal. Rptr. 3d 288 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. LiMauro</i> , 482 N.E.2d 13 (N.Y. 1985)	21
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995)	28, 30, 31, 43
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	20
<i>Tatem v. State</i> , 1988 WL 19215 (Del. Feb. 11, 1988) (table).....	39
<i>Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , —A.3d—, 2013 WL 4399144 (Del. Aug. 16, 2013).....	38-39
<i>Vero Grp. v. ISS-Int’l Serv. Sys.</i> , 971 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1992)	33

RULES AND STATUTES

Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 49(a)..... 32-33
N.Y. C.P.L.R. R. 4111(b)34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3-16 PAUL E.B. GLAD, ET AL., NEW APPLEMAN ON INSURANCE LAW § 16.09
(3d ed. 2014).....23
Dan D. Kohane, *Kohane on Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v.
Insurance Company of Pennsylvania*, 2008 Emerging Issues 1309
(Dec. 4, 2007)22
BARRY R. OSTRAGER & THOMAS R. NEWMAN, HANDBOOK ON INSURANCE
COVERAGE DISPUTES § 13.14 (16th ed. 2013)..... 18, 47
PIERCE, WESTON, LEVY & MCMAHON, INSURANCE PRACTICES AND
COVERAGE IN LIABILITY DEFENSE § 12.03(b) (August 2014) 19
9B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§ 2507 (3d ed. 2008)..... 33-34
16A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§ 3974.1 (1999 and Supp. 2003).....38
